42.5.1	Foreign currency sensitivity analysis in relation to the net foreign exchange exposure as at the balance sheet date

	� The Company is mainly exposed to the foreign exchange fluctuation in USD.

	� The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the Indian Rupee against USD.
5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and
represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. This is mainly
attributable to the exposure outstanding on receivables and payables in the company at the end of the reporting period.
The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their
translation at the period end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase
in the profit or equity where the Indian Rupee weakens 5% against the relevant currency due to positive net Financial
Assets at the end of the current period . For a 5% strengthening of the Rupee against the relevant currency , there would
be a comparable reverse impact on the profit or equity.

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars USD Currency Impact

 Year Ended
March 31, 2023

 Year Ended
March 31, 2022

Impact on Statement of Profit and Loss for the year
5% strengthening against US Dollar  (363)  (283)
5% weakening against US Dollar  363  283

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the
exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

NOTE 42 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Contd.)

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2023 (Contd.)

235

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

42.5.2	Derivative Financial Instruments

The Company has entered into foreign currency options and forward contracts to manage its exposure to fluctuations in
foreign exchange rates on foreign currency receivables and payables. Fair value of derivative financial instruments are